

SC : 623/2023
FIR No. : 232/2023
PS: Rajinder Nagar
State Vs. Raj Kumar

23.02.2026

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. H.S. Rajput, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Accused in person.

NBW received back unexecuted. Surety is absent
despite service.

An application seeking cancellation of NBW filed.

Heard.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the application
same stands allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2000/-. Cost paid.

Ld. counsel for the accused submits that main
counsel is not available today. Put up for consideration on charge
on 16.04.2026.

(ANKUR JAIN-I)
ASJ-04/Central/Delhi.
23.02.2026

km